

*CA No. 13-10510*

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

\* \* \*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

DC No. 2:09-cr-206-KJD-PAL-1  
(District of Nevada, Las Vegas)

-vs-

WILLIAM AUBREY,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nevada, Southern Division

---

***APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF***

---

---

**RENE VALLADARES**

Federal Public Defender

**Michael J. Kennedy\***

Chief Assistant Federal Public Defender

201 West Liberty Street, Suite 102

Reno, Nevada 89501

Telephone: (775) 321-8455\*

Attorney for Appellant

Counsel of Record\*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Aubrey’s Motion For Judgement Of Acquittal For Counts 5 And 4 Under Federal Rule Of Criminal Procedure 29(a) And 29(c). . . . .	1
1. Payments For Verified, Certified And Approved Construction Performance Progress Reimbursements Neither Continue To Belong To The Tribal Organization, Nor Are Intrusted To The Custody Or Care Of An Indian Tribal Organization’s Officer, Employee Or Agent, Nor Are Not Held In Trust – An Essential Element Of The Counts Of Conviction Under 18 U.S.C. § 1163 – Once Payments Are Made After Inspection. . . . .	1
2. Insufficient Evidence For Count 5 Conviction. . . . .	11
3. Insufficient Evidence For Count 4 Conviction. . . . .	15
B. The Trial Court Erred In Its Jury Instructions When It Omitted Aubrey’s Theory Of The Defense Language For Counts 5 And 4 In Its Final Instructions After It Had Given The Same or Similar Language In Its Preliminary Instructions . . . . .	19
C. The Trial Court Erred In Admitting Expert Testimony And Exhibits As Summary Testimony And Exhibits And Rejecting Aubrey’s Mistrial Motion.. . . .	22

D.	The Trial Court Erred In Its Advisory Guideline Sentencing Calculation.. . . . .	27
1.	The Trial Court Erred In Imposing Over Aubrey’s Objection A 16 Level Specific Offense Characteristic Increase For Loss Under USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1) (Nov. 2012).. . . . .	27
2.	The Trial Court Erred In Imposing Over Aubrey’s Objection A 2 Level Enhancement For Abuse Of Private Or Public Trust Under USSG § 3B1.3 (Nov. 2012).. . . . .	31
IX.	CONCLUSION.. . . . .	33
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . .	34
XI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Frank Music Corp. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Anekwu</i> , 695 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2379 (2013) . . . . .	26,27
<i>United States v. Booth</i> , 309 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 581 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2009), opinion adopted in part and vacated in part by <i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 593 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Garro</i> , 517 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 704 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 584 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Henshaw</i> , 388 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	23-24,26
<i>United States v. Hofus</i> , 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct 364 (2010) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Intercontinental Industries, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 1215 (6th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 596 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Kranovich</i> , 401 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Laurienti</i> , 731 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	32,33

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES (CONTINUED)**

*United States v. Lequire*, 672 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 26

*United States v. Munoz*, 233 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 27

*United States v. Von Stephens*, 774 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Weaver*, 281 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . . 25

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1163 . . . . . 1,9,15,18,21,22,25

25 U.S.C. § 4101, *et seq.* . . . . . 2

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a). . . . . 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c). . . . . 1

Fed. R. Evid. 702 . . . . . 23

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. § 85.21(a) . . . . . 2,16

24 C.F.R. § 85.21(c) . . . . . 2,16

24 C.F.R. § 85.21(d) . . . . . 2,16

24 C.F.R. § 85.21(h)(2) . . . . . 26

48 C.F.R. § 31.102 . . . . . 6,16

**Page**

**UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1) (Nov. 2012) . . . . .	27
USSG § 3B1.3 (Nov. 2012) . . . . .	31
USSG § 3B1.3, comment (n.1) (Nov. 2012) . . . . .	32-33
